
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, James Hunt, 
Elliott Jayes, Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Karen Watson, Mike Whiting and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 18 September 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Election of Chair 
 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

3.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

4.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

5.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2023 
(Minute Nos. 667 – 671) as a correct record.  
 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part A Reports for Recommendation to the Policy & Resources Committee 
 

 

7.   Terms of Reference 
 

5 - 8 

8.   Scheme of Delegation - Proposed Changes 
 

9 - 20 

9.   Local Plan Review - Next Steps Discussion Paper 
 

21 - 48 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3916/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2020-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1


 

10.   Medway Estuary and Swale Management Plan and Partnership (MEAS) 
 

49 - 54 

11.   Briefing on Kent County Council's consultation on the Local Transport 
Plan for Kent 
 

55 - 72 

12.   Enhanced Bus Partnership 
 

73 - 80 

13.   Bredgar Conservation Area Appraisal 
 

81 - 142 

14.   Hartlip Conservation Area Appraisal 
 

143 - 
214 

 

Issued on Monday, 11 September 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact Democratic Services at democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group Meeting 

 

Meeting Date 19th September 2023 

Report Title Terms of Reference for the Planning and Transportation 
Policy Working Group 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Jill Peet, Planning Policy Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To agree Terms of Reference for the PTP Working 
Group. 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 As Members are aware, local politicians and council officers operate within a 

governance framework of checks and balances to ensure that local authorities’ 
decision-making is lawful, informed by objective advice, transparent and 
consultative. Some parts of local governance are locally defined, such as whether 
a council will follow a cabinet or a committee style of governance. In Ma
[...]
f Planning 

Lead Officer Ceri Williams, Development Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To recommend the proposed changes to the Scheme of 
Delegation and Committee Procedure Rules, as set out in 
tables 1 and 2, to the Constitution Working Group. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the rationale for proposed changes to the Scheme of 

Delegation and Committee Procedure Rules (parts 2.8 and 3.1 of the 
Constitution) and seeks Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group’s 
(PTPWG) recommendation for these to be considered by the Constitution 
Working Group.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 When Swale Borough Council switched from a Cabinet system to a Committee 

system in May 2022, its Constitution was rewritten accordingly.  The Constitution 
Working Group is the mechanism by which any further refinements to the 
Constitution are considered and approved.  

 
2.2 Planning Improvement Board was established in March 2023 to support the 

newly-created Planning Improvement Strategy. It is attended by senior officers, 
the Leader and Deputy Leader, the Chair and Vice-Chair of Planning Committee 
and the Chair and Vice Chair of PTPWG.  
 

2.3 In May 2023 Planning Improvement Board agreed to review current procedures 
for preparing the Planning Committee agenda to ensure effective use of time and 
optimal delegations. The guiding principles of the review were agreed as: 

• Members play a central role in the planning decision making process, 
including deciding which applications should be determined by Planning 
Committee 

• There are legitimate planning reasons for applications to be included on the 
Committee agenda, and it is in the public interest for the application to be 
debated and determined by the Planning Committee  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



• The expectations of the public (both applicants and neighbours) are managed 
so that they know what to expect from the planning process and can be assured 
members
[...]
to speak on the 
matter when it comes back to the 
Planning Committee for final 
determination. 

3.1.38.5. The Chair will welcome 
any members of the public who are 
present in the public gallery, and 
remind them that the following 
proceedings are a meeting in 
public, not a public meeting, and 
that they are able to observe but 
not contribute to the debate. The 
Chair will specifically welcome any 
members of the public who are 
registered to speak on an item. 
They will inform the meeting that in 
the event that an item is deferred 
to a site meeting of the Planning 
Working Group, members of the 
public may speak both at this 
meeting and at the site meeting, 
but there will be no further 
opportunity to speak on the matter 

To ensure public expectations are set from the 
outset of the meeting.  

P
age 16



when it comes back to the 
Planning Committee for final 
determination. 

14 3.1.38.5. The Chair will welcome any 
members of the public who are 
registered to speak on any item. They 
will inform the meeting that in the 
event that an item is deferred to a site 
meeting of the Planning Working 
Group, members of the public may 
speak both at this meeting and at the 
site meeting, but there will be no 
further opportunity to speak on the 
matter when it comes back to the 
Planning Committee for final 
determination 

3.1.38.5 The Chair will welcome 
any members of the public who are 
registered to speak on any item. 
They will inform the meeting that in 
the event that an item is deferred 
to a site meeting of the Planning 
Working Group, members of the 
public may speak both at this 
meeting and at the site meeting, 
but there will be no further 
opportunity to speak on the matter 
when it comes back to the 
Planning Committee for final 
determination. 

To further public engagement in the planning 
system.  

 

P
age 17



 
2.6 Overall, the aim of these proposed amendments is to ensure that applications are 

being referred to Planning Committee for matters of public interest, and to 
increase transparency and accountability. This could also ensure that the length 
and number of items considered by Planning Committee is reduced to mitigate 
resource pressures. These arrangements would allow Planning Committee to 
focus on the most important items in the public interest.  

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To recommend the proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation and 

Committee Procedure Rules, as set out in tables 1 and 2, to the Constitution 
Working Group. 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Members may choose not to recommend some or all of the proposed 

amendments to the Constitution Working Group. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The proposed amendments have been reviewed and recommended by Planning 

Improvement Board.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposals align with corporate objective 4: renewing local 
democracy and making the council fit for the future. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The proposals are likely to have a positive impact on resources as 
they will focus Committee (and, accordingly officer) time on the 
most appropriate planning decisions.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The proposals would require an amendment to the Constitution, 
and will be progressed via the Council’s Constitution Working 
Group.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications identified 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications identified 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 

No implications identified 

Page 18



People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No implications identified 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No implications identified 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

No implications identified 

 

7 Appendices 
 
 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 The current Swale Borough Council Constitution.  

Page 19

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListMeeti
[...]
le 
Local Plan Review.  

• General evidence report 
to identify potential 
development options 
based on capacity 

Swale Borough Council Choices for housing growth 

 

 

 

P
age 47

https://swale.gov.uk/planning-and-regeneration/local-plans/sd-options
https://swale.gov.uk/planning-and-regeneration/local-plans/sd-options
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s8862/Appendix%20I%20to%20PBA%20Report%20Item%208Feb18.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 1 of 5 

Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group Meeting 

 

Meeting Date 19th September 2023 

Report Title Partnership working with the Environment Agency on the 
delivery of the Medway Estuary and Swale Coastal Flood 
Risk Management (MEAS) Programme 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property, Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Anna Stonor, Senior Planner 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the proposed approach regarding partnership 
working on the MEAS; and 

2. That PTP WG recommend to Policy & Resources 
Committee that the Council join the Partnership 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Medway Estuary and Swale Strategy (MEAS) was approved by Defra in 

2019. As a strategy it seeks to: reduce flood and erosion risk to properties and 
infrastructure around the Swale and Medway Estuaries; maintain the integrity of 
the Natura 2000 sites (Special Areas of Conservation and Special Protection 
Areas) sites and contribute to wider sustainability objectives. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to set out the proposal for partnership working 
between the Environment Agency and Swale Borough Council on the delivery of 
the first 10 years of the Medway Estuary and Swale Strategy. 

 
1.3 The proposed Partnership with the Environment Agency will also include Medway 

Council and Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council as well as Ke
[...]
s in Kent to deliver increased 
levels of activity towards the Active Travel England target " is far too weak : 
"prioritised" too easily could be interpreted as a handful , while moving 
towards a target can allow for a minimal amount of movement .  

• If local examples are needed, could we reference the Faversham Parishes to 
town project, and the Faversham LCWIP.   
 

 
Glossary 

Page 70



9 
 

• “Infrastructure first” is used a lot in the document, but there is no definition in 
the glossary. 

 
A report on the LTP5 is being taken to Swale’s Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group Meeting on 19th September (after the consultation closes) and we 
would like the opportunity to submit any further commentary agreed by members at 
that meeting for consideration alongside Swale’s substantive response. 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group  

Meeting Date 19th September 2023 

 

Report Title Kent County Council’s Enhanced Partnership, Local Focus 
Group  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning  

Lead Officer Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To recommend setting up a Local Focus Group (LFG) as part 
of KCC’s Enhanced Partnership hierarchy  

2. To recommend that the LFG reports to the Planning and 
Transportation Working Group (PTWG) with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of PTPWG attending the LFG, and 
representatives from each of the four Area Committees.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of the KCC Enhanced Partnership (EP) and the ask 

from KCC to set up a Local Focus Group (LFG) as part of its hierarchy (Appendix 
I).  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 KCC used to manage and run Quality Bus Partnerships (QBPs) in each district. 
[...]
t for any feedback into the council. It is proposed that the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the PTWG attend the LFG as member representation, as well as 
representatives from each Area Committee who can provide local voice.  
 

2.17 It should be recognised that there may be other links into other committees given 
the wider agenda e.g. environmental improvements, community bus schemes etc. 
these issues will be monitored and linked in accordingly.  

 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1 To recommend setting up a Local Focus Group (LFG) as part of KCC’s Enhanced 
Partnership hierarchy. 
 

3.2 To recommend that the LFG reports to the Planning and Transportation Working 
Group (PTWG) with the Chair and Vice Chair of PTWG attending the LFG, and 
representatives from each of the four Area Committees. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Not to set up an EP LFG. This is not recommended as whilst this is an addition to 

current workload, given it is a meeting twice a year it is felt that this can be 

Page 75



  

accommodated. Having a local group in the hierarchy will show our willingness to 
work with KCC and the BSIP, even if this is limited.    

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Discussions have taken place with KCC about these proposals.  
 
5.2 A conversation has taken place with the CEX of Chalkwell who is keen that a LFG 

is established in Swale. He sits on the EP Board. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Links to Priority Two, investing in our environment and responding 
positively to global challenges by encourage active travel and 
reduced car use, including through the permeability of new 
developments, and work with partners to address air quality 
issues. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

KCC have £35m for their BSIP across the county. It is not clear 
how much of that will benefit scheme in Swale specifically as 
funding is high level eg new EV fleet across the county.  

Officer resource/ time every 6 months to manage and attend 
[...]
nance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance 

Survey on behalf of the Controller of His Majesty’s Stationary Office and are Crown Copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2023. Ordnance Survey 100018386. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Conservation Area Character Appraisal was prepared by:              

Peter Bell Historic Building Consultancy     Peter@Bell.uk.com             

on behalf of:                                                                                                     

Swale Borough Council                                                                                   

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT 

 

 

 

 

The Street circa 1900. The house on the left has been 

demolished 

P
age 213

http://www.swale.gov.uk/
mailto:Peter@Bell.uk.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Terms of Reference
	8 Scheme of Delegation - Proposed Changes
	9 Local Plan Review - Next Steps Discussion Paper
	Local Plan Review - Appendix I Draft Paper for Policy and Resources Committee

	10 Medway Estuary and Swale Management Plan and Partnership (MEAS)
	11 Briefing on Kent County Council's consultation on the Local Transport Plan for Kent
	KCC LTP5 Consultation App I Response to KCC LTP5

	12 Enhanced Bus Partnership
	KCC EP Appendix 1

	13 Bredgar Conservation Area Appraisal
	APP i - Proposed Bredgar CA - consultation response table - Sept2023
	Appendix ii- Bredgar Conservation Area Character Appraisal 2023-post consult_ (1)

	14 Hartlip Conservation Area Appraisal
	APP i - Proposed Hartlip CA - consultation response table - Sept2023
	Appendix ii-Hartlip Conservation Area Character Appraisal - Post Consultation_ (1)




Minutes of the meeting


- 223 - 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 19 September 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.45 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, 
Richard Palmer, Julien Speed and Karen Watson. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair) and Mike Whiting. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Natalie Earl, Joanne Johnson, Kellie MacKenzie, Jill Peet and 
Anna Stonor. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Jhilmil Kishore. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Rich Lehmann and Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Henderson and Tony Winckless. 
 

292 Election of Chair 
 
Resolved:  That Councillor Alastair Gould be elected Chair for the Municipal Year 
2023-24. 
 

293 Election of Vice-Chair 
 
Resolved:  That Councillor Monique Bonney be elected Vice-Chair for the 
Municipal Year 2023-24. 
 

294 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

295 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2023 (Minute Nos. 667 – 671) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

296 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

Part A Recommendations for the Policy & Resources Committee  
 

 

297 Terms of Reference 
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair drew attention to the third paragraph of the Terms of Reference and asked 
that the word ‘subcommittee’ be removed as the meeting was a Working Group. 
 
Recommended: 
 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                               19 September 2023 
 

- 224 - 

(1) That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group be agreed subject to the removal of the word ‘subcommittee’ 
from the third paragraph.  

 
298 Scheme of Delegation - Proposed Changes 

 
The Interim Head of Planning introduced the report as set-out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and points raised 
included: 
 

• Who had agreed to set-up the Planning Improvement Board (PIB) and which 
committee had approved it and were they allowed to agree the current 
procedures?; 

• Parish Councils often met after the initial 21 – day consultations so would they be 
given any leeway if that happened?; 

• what was the public interest test?; 

• if clear guidance was set-out then it would not be necessary to write to advise 
Parish Councils that an application would not be considered at Planning 
Committee?; 

• recorded votes for each application could be time consuming; 

• hoped that Parish Councils would still be able to submit concerns even if they 
missed the consultation deadline; 

• important to have recorded votes as this would promote openness and 
transparency; 

• agreed that some household applications had been a waste of the Planning 
Committee’s time but felt there should be a mechanism to ensure exceptional 
applications were considered such as agreement of three  Members; 

• Parish Councils should be required to attend Planning Committee on any 
application they had called-in; 

• there was no reason to remove delegation 2.8.15.2 and did not consider that it 
resulted in increased administration;  

• did not support that Members who had voted contrary to officer recommendations 
should provide written reasons for officers as Members were not accountable to 
officers, but to their electorate; 

• considered that providing written reasons to officers supported the Council’s case 
at any subsequent appeal; 

• recorded votes were a good use of democracy; 

• Members were unclear what was deemed lobbying, it needed to be clear perhaps 
some guidance could be provided; 

• any reference to “in the opinion of the Head of Planning” should be removed as it 
was too vague; 

• the Council’s constitution needed to be clear and up-to-date with the latest 
legislation; 

• the Chair already had the right to remove any member of the public or Member 
from any meeting if they were acting inappropriately and needed to ensure any 
additional wording in that respect did not conflict with the existing code of 
conduct; 

• when letters of representation were logged on the portal could an automatic reply 
be set-up explaining that it would be advisable to contact their Ward member if 
they wanted the item to be considered by the Planning Committee?; and 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                               19 September 2023 
 

- 225 - 

• the Court of Appeal had made it clear that Planning committees were not quasi-
judicial and the constitution needed to be updated. 

 
A Member suggested the following wording be added to the proposed new wording to 
delegation 2.8.15.2:  “….statutory consultation period or within any extension period 
agreed by officers and such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.”  
This was agreed by Members.  In response to a query from a Member, the Interim Head 
of Planning explained the deletion of the word ‘planning’ in respect of relevant 
considerations under this delegation was to ensure that no relevant representations 
were excluded. 
 
The Interim Head of Planning agreed to find out the origin of PIB.  The Chair said that he 
understood that the PIB consisted of members of the administration beginning to 
formulate ideas, but these would be adequately scrutinised at the PTPWG and the 
Policy and Resources Committee as appropriate.   
 
The Interim Head of Planning said that with regard to the parish council consultation 
period, the proposed amendment was more about tightening the wording and less about 
setting the time limit.  She said that if parishes requested an extension of time then 
officers would do their best to accommodate their request.   The Interim Head of 
Planning agreed to add some wording outlining what the public interest test was and 
said officers were working on a draft Member Developer Protocol which would clarify 
what was considered as lobbying.    
 
The Interim Head of Planning confirmed that delegation 3.1.38.5 would be amended to 
ensure that following a meeting of the Planning Working Group members of the public 
would be allowed to speak on the matter when it came back to the Planning Committee.  
She said that officers had considered including behaviour in the public gallery under 
delegation 3.1.38.5, but did not want to assume negative behaviour and the Chair 
already had the discretion to warn or eject anyone from the public gallery.   
 
Discussion ensued and Members requested that following Members’ comments on the 
Scheme of Delegations and Committee Procedure Rules, as set-out in tables 1 and 2 of 
the report, this be updated to include the comments of the PTPWG and referred back to 
the PTPWG prior to proposing any changes to the Constitution Working Group. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the Scheme of Delegations and Committee Procedure Rules, as set-out 

in tables 1 and 2 of the report, be updated to include the comments of the 
PTPWG and referred back to the PTPWG prior to proposing any changes to 
the Constitution Working Group.  

 
299 Local Plan Review - Next Steps Discussion Paper 

 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to raise questions and points raised included: 
 

• If the Council had a five-year housing land supply would the Local Plan be 
classed as out-of-date?  

• adoption by 2025 was provided in paragraph 2.19 of Appendix I of the report, how 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                               19 September 2023 
 

- 226 - 

could a timescale be given when the national picture was unknown?; and  

• if the Council used the transitional arrangements, would we have to adopt the 
central housing target?. 

 
In response the Planning Policy Manager confirmed that the Council’s Local Plan was 
out-of-date regardless of the position in respect of the five-year housing land supply.  
She said that with regard to the 2025 deadline the Council could produce a Local Plan 
under the current system but they would need to do so under the transitional 
arrangements and adhere to the set timescales.  Government expectation was that local 
councils would do their best to meet their full local housing need regardless of whether 
under the transitional or new arrangements.  She added that Swale Borough Council 
(SBC) had been vocal about their concerns in how this could be achieved.   
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the Policy and Resources Committee defer a decision as to a timescale 

for the future stages of the Local Plan Review until such a time as the 
national planning landscape is clearer, but independent of this process, to 
proceed to develop the evidence base regarding local development need and 
potential, with this process to be wholly reflective of local circumstance 
rather than central targets. 

 
300 Medway Estuary and Swale Management Plan and Partnership (MEAS) 

 
The Senior Planner introduced the report as set-out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and the following points were raised: 
 

• Would Members be required to represent the Council on the partnership? If not, 
Members would need to pass their concerns on to officers; and 

• supported joining the partnership and the Council needed to be a strong and 
vocal partner; 

• had concerns that the Environment Agency were not listening to local residents 
about their concerns; 

• considered the report could have gone straight to the Policy and Resources 
Committee; 

• were the Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board (LMIDB) included?  If they were 
then the Council’s representative on the LMIDB needed to be sent the relevant 
information. 

 
In response, the Senior Planner said that at this stage only officers were required to 
represent the Council on the partnership.  She agreed to forward the relevant 
information about the MEAS to the Council’s LMIDB representative.   
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the proposed approach regarding partnership working on the Medway 

Estuary and Swale Coastal Flood Risk Management (MEAS) Programme be 
noted. 

(2) That the Policy and Resources Committee agree that the Council joined the 
Partnership. 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                               19 September 2023 
 

- 227 - 

 
301 Briefing on Kent County Council's consultation on the Local Transport Plan for 

Kent 
 
The Senior Planner introduced the report as set-out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and points raised included: 
 

• Rural areas were severely disadvantaged by the cancellation of the rural bus 
network; 

• proposed alternative rural bus routes were not working; 

• local residents deserved better than the service they received from Kent County 
Council (KCC) Highways and Transportation; and 

• how would the working group be able to make changes to the document when it 
could only make recommendations to the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
In response, the Senior Planner said that concerns regarding the impact on rural areas 
had been included within the consultation response to the document. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the content of the consultation be noted. 
(2) That Swale Borough Council’s views on the consultation document be noted. 
 

302 Kent County Council's Enhanced Partnership, Local Focus 
 
The Interim Head of Planning introduced the report as set-out in the agenda pack. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and points raised included: 
 

• Sceptical about setting-up a Local Focus Group (LFG) when KCC did not have 
the resources to support; 

• the Council already had a lot of working groups for Members to attend; and 

• the LFG was well attended by Members up until 2018 and a lot of ward issues 
were resolved. 

 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That a Local Focus Group (LFG) as part of KCC’s Enhanced Partnership 

hierarchy be set-up. 
(2) That the LFG reported to the Planning and Transportation Policy Working 

Group (PTPWG) with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the PTPWG attending the 
LFG, with representatives from each of the four Area Committees. 

 
303 Bredgar Conservation Area Appraisal 

 
The Senior Conservation & Design Officer (Projects) introduced the report as set-out in 
the agenda pack. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Interim Head of Planning explained that 
there was no specific funding for the related recommended actions, however there were 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                               19 September 2023 
 

- 228 - 

budgets available once the work had been prioritised against other competing heritage 
priorities. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character appraisal 

and management strategy document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, as set-out in the report 
appendices be noted. 

(2) That the Policy and Resources Committee supported and agreed the 
changes to the review document proposed in response to the 
representations. 

 
304 Hartlip Conservation Area Appraisal 

 
The Senior Conservation and Design Officer (Projects) introduced the report as set out 
in the agenda papers. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Conservation and Design Officer 
(Projects) said that the setting and historic significance of the orchard in relation to 
Hartlip Conservation Area was maintained. 
 
Recommended: 
 

(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character appraisal 
and management strategy document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, as set out in the report 
appendices be noted. 

(2) That the Policy and Resources Committee supported and agreed the 
changes to the review document proposed in response to the 
representations. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


